04-24-1998



Docket No.: 4-3043

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

FORM PTQ-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 100693627

Tab settings → → → ▼	▼	1000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	▼	▼	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner			T		·	ppy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Claud W. Cozine Anthony L. Lucas			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Keystone Industries, Inc.			
			Address: 34	120 Simpson Ferry R	Road	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(is	es)	☐ Yes 🏻 No				5
3. Nature of conveyance:			-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-			
Assignment     ■		Merger				
☐ Security Agreement		Change of Name	City: Camp	Hill	State/Prov.:	<u>PA</u>
☐ Other			Country: U.S	5.A.	ZIP: 17011	
Execution Date: April 8, 1998			Additional name(s	s) & address(es)	□ Yes	⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or registr	ation n	umbers(s):				
If this document is being filed to			, the execution da	ate of the application	n is: April 9, 1	.998
Patent Application No.	Filing	date	B. Pate	ent No.(s)	-	
09 05792						
0,00,91	U					
		Additional numbers	Yes 🛭	] No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total numbe	er of applications and	d patents involv	ed: one
Name: Thomas Hooker, Esq.  Registration No. 22,040  Address: Thomas Hooker, P.C.  Suite 304			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
			☐ Authoriz	ed to be charged to	deposit accour	nt
			100 Chestnut Street			
		-t-/D PA	8. Deposit acco	ount number:	8 8 8	
		ate/Prov.: PA	08-2733		8 <del>\$</del>	
Country: U.S.A.	ZII	P: 17101			86	
		DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		29062	
9. Statement and signature.					8	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached capy is a true copy						
of the original document.  Thomas Hooker  I g 1998						
Name of Person Signing Signature PATENT Page						
_	Tota	I number of pages including	cover sheet, attachm			

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, CLAUD W. COZINE who resides at 610 S. Ash, McPherson, Kansas 67460 and ANTHONY L. LUCAS, who resides at 1560 28<sup>th</sup> Road, Little River, Kansas 67457 have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

## RAILWAY CAR OUTLET GATE ASSEMBLY WITH COMPACT INERTIAL LATCH

which application was executed by us on the date(s) of execution of this assignment, and is identified by

Serial	No.	Filed	
DCTTGT	TAO .		

and KEYSTONE INDUSTRIES, INC. whose address is 3420 Simpson Ferry Road, Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011, a corporation of the state of Delaware and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to each of us, receipt and sufficiency of which we each hereby acknowledge, we each hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of American and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee or the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

PATENT REEL: 9112 FRAME: 0812

- 4. Warrant that each of us has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that each of us has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- Bind our heirs and legal representatives, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us or our heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice to said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the latest date accompanying signature, hereinbelow.

In testimony whereof each inventor has affixed his signature.

Marline 7 Umah	Cloud & Erm
(Witness)	(Inventor) CLAUD W. ZINE
4/8/98	4/4)98
(Date)	(Date)
marlene 7. Uhrul	
(Witness)	(Inventor) ANTHONY L LUCAS
4-8-98	4/8/94
(Date)	(Date)

On this And day of April , 1998, before me personally appeared Claud W. Cozine and Anthony L. Lucas personally known to me to be the individuals described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same of their own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public - State of Kansas

MARLENE F. UNRUH

My Appt. Exp. 2-6-68/

RECORDED: 04/09/1998